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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE — W/S Winters Lane,

630’ NW of the ¢/l Frederick Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(21 Winters Lane)
1% Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1% Council District

* Case No. 03-605-SPHA
Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore,
A corporation sole, and St. Mark Roman ~ *

Catholic Church - Petitioners
k% ok ok k% % % % %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Roman Catholic
Archbishdip of Baltimore, a corporation sole, by Cardinal William H. Keeler, and St. Mark Roman
Catholic Church, through their attorney, Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire. The Petitioners request a
special hearing to approve ause permit for parking on an adjacent D.R.5.5 zoned parcel to support
the pre-school use on the subject property, zoned R.O., pursuant to Sections 204.3.B.2.b.4 and
409.8.B.1 and 2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), and a modification of the
Residential Transition Area (RTA), pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.C(1&2) of the B.C.Z.R. In
addition, variance relief is requested from Sections 204.4.A and 1B01.2.C.1.A of the B.C.Z.R. to
permit side yard setbacks of as close as 7.89 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet for the existing
building and proposed addition, and from Section 1B01.2.C.1.a of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a front
yard setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet for the existing building, and any other
variances deemed necessaty by the Zoning Commissioner. The subject property and requested
reliet are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence

and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Nora Coakley

Reiter on behalf of St. Mark Church, property owner, Herbert Malmud, the Registered Land
~ Surveyor who prepared the site plan for this property; and, Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire, attorney

for the Petitioners. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped parcel located with frontage on Winters Lane near Melrose Avenue and Melvin Avenue in
Catonsville. The property contains a gross area of .209 acres in area, zoned R.O., and is improved
with a two-story building used in association with St. Mark Roman Catholic Church as a pre-
school. In this regard, the Church owns significant holdings in the immediate area, including
property on either side of the subject site. To the north is the Church and school building; to the
south 1s an apartment complex owned by the Church; and across the street is a community service
center, As noted above, the existing building is used as a pre-school that is run in conjunction with
the Kindergarten through 8" Grade school on the adjacent lot. Classes are held three days a week
for 4-year-old children and two days a week for 3-year-old children. The instant request relates to a
proposed addition to the rear of the existing building. In this regard, testimony indicated that
additional area was needed to provide more classroom space and an activity room for the children.
In fact, the Petitioners obtained a conditional permit and the building is under construction at the
present time. It was indicated that the permit was obtained in advance of the hearing in order to
complete construction by the beginning of the school year in September 2003. A series of
photographs were submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 2ZA through 2C and 3A and 3B,
which show a one-story addition, 18’ x 50’ in dimension, and a 15’ x 15’ activity room to the rear
of the existing building. It appears that the addition will be similar in style and architecture and of
the same materials used on the existing building.

Variance relief is necessary due to the narrow width of the lot. As shown on the site
plan, the lot is approximately 42 feet wide along Winters Lane; however, tapers to a width of 26
feet along the rear. Although the proposed addition will be narrower than the existing building,
variance relief is necessary due to the narrow width of the lot in order to legitimize the location of
the existing building and allow construction of the proposed addition. As shown on the site plan,

the existing building is located just 25 feet from the front property line and side yard setbacks of as

little as 7.89 feet are provided.



Special hearing relief 1s also requested. As to the requested modification of RTA

requitements, testimony indicated that after filing the Petition, the Department of Permits and
Development Management determined that RTA is not applicable in this instance. A note
contained within the case file from Donna Thompson, dated July 17, 2003, indicates that the
special hearing 1s not necessary in that the pre-school 1s used in conjunction with the adjacent
Church and zoned R.O., which does not trigger RTA requirements. Thus, that portion of the
special hearing request shall be dismissed as moot. However, the use permit for parking on the
adjacent lot is necessary, given that there 1s no on-site parking on the subject lot. Testimony
indicated that teachers who work at the pre-school park on the adjacent church parking lot. In
addition, the parents of students who are enrolled at the school drop off their children on the
immediately adjacent church parking lot. The site plan shows that this parking lot is very large and
that several spaces have been dedicated for use by teachers and parents of pre-school students.
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
grant the requested relief. It 1s clear that the special hearing relief 1s appropriate 1n this instance
and that strict compliance with the zoning regulations would be unduly burdensome, given the
narrow width of the lot and the location of existing improvements thereon. The reliet requested
will not adversely impact any adjacent property or be detrimental to the surrounding locale.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this fﬂcday of August 2003, that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a use permit for

parking on an adjacent D.R.5.5 zoned parcel to support the pre-school use on the subject property,
zoned R.O., pursuant to Sections 204.3.B.2.b.4 and 409.8.B.1 and 2 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and 1s hereby
GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
204.4.A and 1B01.2.C.1.A of the B.C.Z.R. to permit side yard setbacks of as close as 7.89 feet 1n



lieu of the required 20 feet for the existing building and proposed addition, and from Section
1B01.2.C.1.a of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a front yard setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required 40 feet

for the existing building, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their permits and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that

proceeding at this time 1s at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired, If an appeal is filed and this
Order 1s reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of

a modification of the Residential Transtition Area (RTA), pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.C(1&2)

of the B.C.Z.R., be and 1s hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT.,

iz A
LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE — W/S Winters Lane,

630° NW of the ¢/l Frederick Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(21 Winters Lane)
1% Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1% Council District

*  Case No. 03-605-SPHA
Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore,
A corporation sole, and St. Mark Roman %

Catholic Church - Petitioners
* * * * * sk % * e S sk

QRDER ON THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

WHEREAS this matter came before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Roman
Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, a corporation sole, and St. Mark Roman Catholic Church,
through their attorney, Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire. The Petitioners requested a special hearing to
approve a use permit for parking on an.adjacent D.R.5.5 zoned parcel to support the pre-school use
on the subject property, zoned R.O., and a modification of the Residential Transition Area (RTA)
requirements, pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.C(1&2). In addition, variance relief was requested
from Sections 204.4.A and 1B01.2.C.1.A of the B.C.Z.R. to permit side yard setbacks of as close
as 7.89 feet in licu of the required 20 feet for the existing building and proposed addition, and from
Section 1B01.2.C.1.a of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a front yard setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required
40 feet for the existing building on the subject property.

By my Order dated August 8, 2003, the requested relief was granted, and a finding was
made that the requested modification of RTA requirements was not necessary. Subsequent to the
issuance of said Order, the Office of People’s Counsel filed a Motion for Reconsideration. Within

| their Motion, the Office of People’s Counsel stated that they believe the RTA law applies to

propertics in office and business zones, not just to D.R. zones. They further request that the

FOR FILING

Petition for Special Hearing be revisited in light of the recent opinion by the Circuit Court of
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Maryland for Baltimore County in the matter of Oella Mill, I.LP, Case No. 03-C-03-0016.
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In response thereto, Counsel for the Petitioners has indicated that the Petitioners do not

oppose the granting of the reconsideration.
The record of this case supports a finding that a modification of Residential Transition

Area (RTA) requirements is appropriate in this instance, pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.c(1&2) of

the B.C.Z.R. Further, as specifically stated in my previous Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law, the proposed addition will be similar in style and architecture to the existing building and
constructed of the same matetrials used thereon. Thus, I am persuaded to grant the Motion and will

therefore strike that portion of the prior Order in which I dismissed as moot the special hearing

request.
, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

LLl

EREFOR
this C?Zﬁ' day of September, 2003 that the Order issued August 8, 2003 be and is hereby

AMENDED to GRANT the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of a modification of the

Residential Transition Area (RTA) requirements, pursuant to Section 1B01.1.B.1.C(1&2; and as

such, the Motion for Reconsideration is hereby GRANTED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other terms and conditions of the Order issued

Z

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

August 8, 2003 shall remain in full force and effect.

LES:bjs

cc:  Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue, #106, Towson, Md. 21204

Ms. Nora Coakley Reiter, St. Mark Roman Catholic Church

30 Melvin Avenue, Catonsville, Md, 21228
Mr. Herbert Malmud, 100 Church Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21208

Peter Max Zimmerman, Office of People's Counsel; Case File



Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

August 7, 2003 Fax: 410-887-3468

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue, Sutte 106

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
W/S Winters Lane, 630° NW of the ¢/l Frederick Road
(21 Winters Lane)
15t Election District — 1% Council District
Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, a corporation sole, and
St. Mark Roman Catholic Church - Petitioners
Case No. 03-605-SPHA

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached

Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an

appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391].

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Ms. Nora Coakley Reiter, St. Mark Roman Catholic Church

30 Melvin Avenue, Catonsville, Md. 21228
Mr. Herbert Malmud, 1¢0 Church Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21208

People's Counsel; Cas¢ File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycled Paper

@9 Printed with Sovbean Ink
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ORDER RECE]
Date

. . @
Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

21T Winters ILane

for the property located at
which is presently zoned RO

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, iegal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve per BCZR 204.3.B.2.b.4 and

409.8 B.1 & 2 to allow a use permit for existing parking spaces on adjacent

DR5.5 church parcel to support the pre-school use on the subject parcel
zoned RO and any other varilance which the Zoning Commissioner deems appropriate

at time of hearing. To modify the RTA, pursuant to BCZR 1BO1T.1B1C(1,2).

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are 1o be bounded by the
zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

l/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legai owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Can rchaser/Les : {egal Owner(s):

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore,
a corporation sole

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Bk—ﬁﬂ' ot ‘W

Signafure Signature
Cardinal William H. Keeler

Address T Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signatore C/0 St. Mark R.C. Church
Attorney For Petitioner: 30 Melvin Ave. *10-744-6560

o Address Telephone No.
Michael P. Tanczyn Catonsville, Maryland 21228
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

CWNAARTT

- — —_ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A. B Herbert Malmud

Corfipany Name
606 Balto. Ave. Ste. 106 410-296-8823 100 Church Lane 410-382-2959
Adcless - Te'.epﬁonﬂ No. Address Teieptione No.

Towson, Maryland 21204 ) _ Baltimore, Marvland 21208 -
City| State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

ase No. _ A - [p0S-SPHA UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By D THOMPSay/ Date J}&J@e

725 goa FILING
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PRtition forVariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __ 21 Winters Lane
which is presently zoned RO

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legz
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached nereto arc
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) BCZR 204, 4A and 1BO1.2C1TA

¢,
for 8.13k /.89s1de yazds on each side in lieu of the required 20' and any other
variance which the Zoning Commissioner deems appropriate at time of hearing

and a variance from Section BCZR 1B01.2C1A for a front yard of 25',in lieu
of the required 40°'. '

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons. (indica:s

hardship or practical difficulty)
Size, shape, topography of the lot and other reasons to be given at the

time of hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. +
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Vanance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded Dy the zonirg

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IAWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property whicn
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Qwner(s):
Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore,

a corporation sole

i

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pnint _
BY pmegirty ineale s’
Sighature Signature
Cardinal William H, Keeler
Address T Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signatire  ~/o St. Mark R.C. Church
Aftorney For Petitioner: 30 Melvin Ave. 110-744-6 5.69
Address T Telephone No.
Michael P. Tanczyn Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Name - Type or Pnnt T City State Zip Cace

M&\L—_ e Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A. Herbert Maimud
€3 %Eﬁpany T o Name T
< : 410-296-882
<: | 606 Balto. Ave. Ste. 106 3 100 Church Lane _410-382-
; ' T - Telephone No. Address T Talephone N&.
21204 Baltimore, Maryland 21208
State Zip Code City — State Zip Coge

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

se No. O™ -p0OS - SPHA
' UNAVAILABLE FOR HEA G
| Reviewed By DD vare RLfo%




H. MALMUD & ASSOCIATES. INC,
100 CHURCH LANE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208

TELEPHONE 410 653-9511

DESCRIPTION OF 21 WINTERS LANE
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME ON THE WEST SIDE OF WINTERS LANE. AS
NOW LAID OUT, 630 FEET NORTHWESTERLY FROM THE NORTH SIDE OF
FREDERICK ROAD. THENCE BINDING ON SAID LANE:

(1) NORTH 29 DEGREES 19’ 13” WEST 42.78 FEET, THENCE LEAVING
SAID LANE AND RUNNING THE THREE (3) FOLLOWING AND DISTANCES:

(2) SOUTH 60 DEGREES 46’ 03 WEST 262.43.FEET.

(3) SOUTH 29 DEGREES 52’ 367 EAST 26.00 FEET AND

(4) NORTH 64 DEGREES 25° 477 EAST 226.74 FEET TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING (0.207 OF AN ACRE OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONING PURSPOSES ONLY AND NOT FOR THE
CONVEYANCE OF TITLE.

THIS PROPERTY [S SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL AGREEMENTS. EASEMENTS. RIGHTS
OF WAY. AND/OR COVENANTS OF RECORD AND LAW.

HERBERT MALMUD
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR
MARYLAND # 7558
MAY 28. 2003

file: Zoning Petition St Mark’s Pre-School

02-(L0S -SPHA
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NOTIGE OF ZONING HEARING

- . | ' B I
{ The Zoning Gommissioner of Baltimare Gounty, by |
autharity of the Zoning Act and Reguiations of Baltimgre .

County will hotd @ public hearing 1 Towson. Marylang on A O HC 0
the property identified herein as follows: CERTIF IC TE F P UB ATI N
Case. #03-605-SPHA *

+ 21 Winters Lane o
VW/side Winters Lane 630 {eet northwest from north
side Fredenick Road
11th Election Distréc;-ard Cﬂ:'mcilrnamc District
Legal Owner{s). Cardinal William H. Keeler, Roman
Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, a corporation. sole, ’.) / f -7 2{)@3

Special Hearing: to allow a use permit for existing parking ' - - T
| s;:aan:ﬁ.-s'i1 on adjacent t]im 5.5 church parcel to éuppurt the

pre-schodl use on the subject parcel zoned 0 and any 1 1

mepE?te %t time of hearing.To Tdadiiy the RTA, pursuant -

o R. Variange: to permit side vard setback of 812’ . . . . :

and 7.8%" in lieu of the required 20 Yeet and a variance for in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,
a front yard setback of 25 feet, in lieu of the required 40

| feet . . . . .
Hearing: Wednesday, July 30, 2003 at 11:00 a.m. in once in each of l suecessive weeké, the first publication appearing
‘Room 106, County Cffice Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Avenue. | o
on QJ IS 2003,

LAWRENGE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

NOTES" (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible: for _
| special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com- Kﬂ The Jeffersonian
missioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. '
{2) For information concerming the Fite and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 f J Arbutus Times
J1/7/722 July 15 ~ C615064 | 1 Catonsville Times
J Towson Times
Y Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
J North County News

S Wittng,

LEGAL ADVERTISING




cast # ©O3-05-SPHA

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

RoOoM 106 CCuuTY OFFICE [P 1%
e CRET AR Aw e ANE R NE
PLACE: 7oy oor M 20204
WEDHESDAY, JuLY 3D, 206™
WATE AND TIME: A7 'tooam
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ZONING NOTICE
CASE # OB GOB-SPHA.

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY

THE 10MIRG COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

! Jf

|

| .:.rr
i

- . — ————

RE: CaseNo.: (DA ~(p05H ~ S 4 A
Petitioner/Developer: Eqmgu Qﬁq TH oL C,C [ rte o
Date of Hearing/ Closing; ;}g I (N 12 / W_??

5

Baltimorc County Department of
Permits and Development Management .
County Office Building, Room 111 "

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

 Attention: PHEC kY RART
Ladics and Gentlemen: This letter is to ceitify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at ﬁc Z{ (U (AL 7 (5 ﬂ-—g L/AME

The sign(s) were posted on CTU QV { 4 200 5
(Monlh Day, Year)

Sincerely,

008 Ve

(Signature of Sign Postcr and Datc)

wa.\rz_l_,Aub E.. 1’\/_3 So NS '

(Pnnted Naine)
- 2225 RyeERsodd OneLc
) o : (Address)

Doactiviors, Mp. zizz7
(City, State le Cod(,)

C4iod 24 -2 (B
(Telephone Number)
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County
. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

July 2, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-605-SPHA

271 Winters Lane

W/side Winters Lane 630 feet northwest from north side Frederick Road

11" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Cardinal William H. Keeler, Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, a
corporation sole

Special Hearing to allow a use permit for existing parking spaces on adjacent DR 5.5
church parcel to support the pre-school use on the subject parcel zoned RO and any
other variance which the Zoning Commissioner deems appropriate at time of hearing.
To modify the RTA, pursuant to BCZR. Variance to permit side yard setback of 8.13
and /7.89" in lieu of the required 20 feet and a variance for a front yard setback of 25
feet, in lieu of the required 40 feet.

Hearings:  Wednesday, July 30, 2003 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office
Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave

AN Wl e

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:rih

C: Michael P. Tanczyn, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 108, Towson 21204
Herbert Matmud, 100 Church Lane, Baltimore 21208

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, a corporation sole, 30 Melvin Ave., Catonsville 21228

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 15, 2003,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3} FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

U_ Printed wilth Soybean Ink
(5\/ on Racycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 15, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing 1o:
Michael P. Tanczyn 410-296-8823
606 Baltimore Avenue
Suite 106
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-605-SPHA

21 Winters Lane

W/side Winters Lane 630 feet northwest from north side Frederick Road

11" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Cardinal William H. Keeler, Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, a

corporation sole

Special Hearing to allow a use permit for existing parking spaces on adjacent DR 5.5
church parcel to support the pre-school use on the subject parcel zoned RO and any
other variance which the Zoning Commissioner deems appropriate at time of hearing.
To modify the RTA, pursuant to BCZR. Variance to permit side yard setback of 8.13'
and 7.89" in lieu of the required 20 feet and a variance for a front yard setback of 25

feet, in lieu of the required 40 feet.

Hearings:  Wednesday, July 30, 2003 at 11:.00 a.m. in Room 106, Céunty Office
Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Ave

e 7
i.. Q-l'-’-‘-‘v‘ ’ 4"*"1""" "X;F ]
N -‘wlh Al )
'I‘.f‘ s LM J ‘- "#{.._jr ﬁuﬁrﬁ :f“"?

L
L awrance 2 f.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice Is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibiiity of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation In the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising  This advertising 1s
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number 03~ [005—"'5{3{-13
Petitioner _Romeay (! THOLIC PROHADISHP 0F RALTIMoRE
Address or Location: ;_Qj W NTERS Lﬁu_g

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO
Name. ___ucHaer P. Tadeziy P&,
Address _ (a0l AT InorE AE .
SoTe 10L
TTowWSal b ool
Telephone Number: N1D =296 ~FRAAD
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> _ Development Processing,
*Eﬁﬁ Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

July 28, 2003

Michael Tanczyn
606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:
RE: Case Number: 03-605-SPHA, 21 Winters Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do nof hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, G000

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel
Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, Cardinal William Keeler, St. Mark R.C.
Church, 30 Melvin Avenue, Catonsville 21228
Herbert Malmud, 100 Church Lane, Baltimore 21208

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

I

|

|

i AZ Prinled wilh Soybean Ink
]CS) on Recycled Paper
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700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

%*W Fire Department 410-887-4500
LRy
County Office Building, Room 111 July 2, 2002

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distributioaneetinggpf: July 7, 2003

Item No.:

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to

TEN!
602-610

your request, the rererenced property has been surveyed Dy

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

cc: File

z Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info



Michael 3. Steele, L{. Garernor ol Neil J. Pedersen, . {eting Administralor
Administration .
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5 wm ln Exrel .
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jrv, (forerior State {J?fei*ﬁ-i 5T " Robert L. Flanagan, Secretury
.i_ lj.;"*) 't F {:].\"f
3

Date: 7+.7.03

Ms. Rebecca Hart | RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 4 220% T
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlemn@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

s

/-. Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

Wy telephone number/toll-{ree number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Marvland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwinarylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Julyl0, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, Pat' Keller, I11 R E C E , VE D

Director, Office of Planning

JUL 11 2003
SUBJECT: 21 Winters Lane
INFORMATION: LONING COMMISSIONER
Item Number: 03-605
Petitioner: Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore

¢/o Cardinal William H. Keeler
Zoning: RO

Requested Action: Special Hearing/Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided the proposed addition is
architecturally compatible with the existing building, and constructed of similar building
materials.

Submit elevation drawings of the proposed addition to this office for review and approval prior
to the issuance of any building permits.

Prepared by: M QM&\&,Q 3

Section Chief: Yﬂiﬂ@a W |

AFK/LL:MAC:

)

yd



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 8, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: j 96 Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
lf Burean of Development Plans

Review

For July 14, 2003

Item Nos. 602, 603, 604}@5/,
607, 608, 609, and 610

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commi &ieeting

06,

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CENyrb

cc: File

ZAC-07-14-2003-ITEM NOS 602 - 610-NCI-09082003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Memorandum

DATE: July 17, 2003
TO: Zoning Commissioner and File
FROM: Donna Thompson, Planner ||, Zoning Review

SUBJECT: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance, ltem 605,
Case No. 03-605-SPHA
St. Mark’s Pre-School

After reviewing both petitions for the above referenced property it was
determined by myself as well as with Carl Richards, Zoning Supetrvisor that the
Special Hearing was not necessary since the pre-school was in conjunction with
the adjacent church and zoned R.O. which does not trigger R.T.A.

DT



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING w BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
21 Winters Lane; W/side Winters Lane, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
630’ NW from Nside Frederick Road
1% Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts  * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Cardinal William H Keeler,
Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, * BALTIMORE COUNTY
a corporatton sole

Petitioner(s) * 03-605-SPHA
* % & % * % * R * ¥ % * ¥
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. |
?%H,MQ)O iR mar?

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimotg County

RECEIVED QQMLLS DU{WL’L O

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

JUL 03 2003 Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
Por. 400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3" day of July, 2003, a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Herbert Malmud, 100 Church Lane, Baltimore, MD 21208 and to

Michael P Tanczyn, Esquire, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney

for Petitioner(s).

MA N

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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GORE o Development Processing
'ﬁ.

ﬂ % Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and
Development Management , Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

June 17, 2003

Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A.
006 Baltimore Avenue

Suite 106

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE :

Drop-Off Petition for 21 Winfers Lane %;ﬁ.\
15! Election District !

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

The petition that was recently dropped off to this office for the above

referenced office was reviewed. The following comments must be addressed
prior to acceptance by this department.

1.

nted with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper

After reviewing the plan with Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor and
John Lewis, Planner, a special hearing for parking for the proposed
pre-school on the adjacent church parking lot is not hecessary. The
parking spaces as well as entrances, drive aisle to spaces must be
stiown on the plan. In notes show parking calculations and explain
how ithe parking for church use and school use will not be a conflict,

The seal must be signed by the surveyor.
Dimension rear setback for the proposed addition.
Provide right-of-way dimension for Winters lL.ane.

Provide a point of beginning. Indicate distance from the tot to be
developed to the centerline of the nearest intersecting street.

Change the title of plan to reflect the hearings applied for.
[f any signhs are proposed a note should be added to ptan that

proposed signs will comply with Section 450 of the BCZR or show
elevation drawings to scale and exact placement.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

111 West Chesapeake Avenue



Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A.
Drop-off Petition for 21 Winters Lane

Page 2
8. Show all zone lines within 200-feet of tract boundary.
9. Provide a lease agreement for the pre-school that permits parking on

the church parking lot at time of filing.

10. Please double check that all items on our commercial checklist have
been addressed.

If you have any other questions, | can be reached at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

Donna Thom

Planner Il
Zoning Review

DT
Attachments

Cc: Herbert Maimud, H. Malmud & Assoc., Inc.
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. ‘ Director's Office

County Office Building

Baltimore County
. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

July 2, 2003
Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A.
606 Baltimore Avenue
Suite 100
Towson, Maryiand 21204
RE: Provisional Approval for 21 Winters Lane

1% Efection District
Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

Your request for provisional approval for the construction of an addition at 21 Winters Lane which
will be in confiict of the setback requirements outlined in the Baltimore County Zoning Requtations has
been approved by Zoning Review. The proposed addition must conform with the plan submitted in the
pending Zoning Case No. 03-605-SPHA for setback variances and the Special Hearing request to aliow
existing parking spaces on the adjacent church parcel to support the pre-school use which is permitted by
right in a R.O. zane.

Once a building application is submitted to this office it will be subject to the following conditions.
ihe owner/contract purchaser may proceed at their own risk with the construction indicated on the permit.
However, in the event that the pefition for relief is denied, dismissed, or withdrawn, this provisional
approval wilt be rescinded. The owner/contract purchaser must immediately return the property to the
condition prior to the issuance of the building permit and must accept full financial liability in this matter.

A Pravisional Approval form will be completed by Donna Thompson, Planner for Zoning Review
at the time of building permit submittal.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate contacting Donna Thompson or myself at 410-

887-3391.
Sincéfely, .
/{%gﬁﬁ D
Timothy M. Kotroco
Director
Permits and Development Management
TMK:at

Cce’ Cardinal William H. Keeler, c/o 5t. Mark R.C. Church
Herpert Maimud, H. Malmud & Associates, Inc.
Donna Thompson, Zoning Review

Puntad with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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LAW OFFICES

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A.

Suite 106, 606 Baltimore Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204
410) 296-8823 + (410) 296-8824 « Fax: (410)296-8827

—— ———— e S e S o S " S S .

June 19, 2003

VIA HAND-DELIVERY

Baltimore County Department of Permits
and Development Management

Attn: Tim Kotroco

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  St. Marks Church
21 Winters Lane

Dear Tim:

I represent St. Mark’s Church on a drop-off Petition for Special Hearing and Petition for
Variance for a preschool in a RO zoned land at 21 Winters Lane. At present, Donna Thompson 1s
reviewing the Petitions. My clients are in a time jam, as they hope to open in September, and the
addition cannot be built prior to a favorable zoning decision. St. Mark’s, as you may know, owns
all the land around this site, and has already hired teachers and signed up students for the fall. [ hate
to trouble you, but 2s my wife’s mother died unexpectedly yesterday, I would deeply appreciate any
assistance you could give to get this matter scheduled for an early hearing. I anticipate it taking no
more than one hour. Could you kindly call my office and advise my assistant, Connie Lambright, of
any hearing dates which could be set?

Thank you for your kind consideration in this request,
Very truly yours,

Hedod 71 7

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire

MPT/cbl
Enclosures
cc:  Nora Reiter R o
Herbert Malmud i\.i f‘*i_gz”j%
DICTATED, NOT READ ’f JUN 19 2003
] 03»—-3{ (/?
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Baltimore County Government .
Office of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-3391
PROVISIONAL APPROVAL
PERMIT NUMBER:
Date:
Location:

The issuance of this permit in no way grants or implies approval of any matter relating to
this property which is in conflict with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

The issuance of this permit is subject to the following Conditions:

Owner has filed for a public hearing, [tem #

Owner must file for a public hearing within = days before the Zoning

Commissionr requesting relief from all conflicts with the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations.

Owner/contract purchaser must submit a complete revised site development plan
and requested accompanying information within days resolving all possible

———

conflicts with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

The owner/contract purchaser may proceed at his own risk with the construction
indicated in the above reterenced permit.

However, in the event that any or all of the above conditions are not completed as
stipulated, and/or the petition for relief has been denied, dismissed, or withdrawn, this
provisional approval is rescinded forthwith.

Immediately thereafter, the owner/contract purchaser must return the property to the

condition it was in prior to the beginning of said construction and accepts full financial
liability in the matter.

ZONING STAFF DIRECTOR, PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

I have read the above statement and I agree to abide by the decision of the zoning
commissioner, 1f applicable, in this matter. [ also hereby certify that I, the undersigned, am
in fact the owner and, if applicable, the contract purchaser and not just an agent for same.
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Wy’

—

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmiandacq@co.ba.md.us

June 17, 2003

Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A.
006 Baltimore Avenue

Suite 100

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE -

Drop-Off Petition for 21 Winters Lane
1% Election District

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

The petition that was recently dropped off to this office for the ahove

referenced ollice was revicwod. Tho following comments must be addressed
prior to acceptance by this department.

1.

Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

Alter reviewing the plan with Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor and
John L owis, Plannor, a spacial hoaring for parking for tho proposod

pra-school on tho adjacont church parking fot is not necessary. The
paking spacos as woll nn ontrancos, drive aislo o opacos st bo

shown on tho plan. In notas show parking calculalions and oxplain
how tho parking for church use and school use will not be a conflict.
The seal must be signed by the surveyor.

Dimension rear setback for the proposed addition.

Provide right-of-way dimension for Winters Lane.

Provide a point of beginning. Indicate distance from the iot to be
developed to the centerline of the nearest intersecting street.

Change the title of pian to reflect the hearings applied for.
If any signs are proposed a note should be added to plan that

proposed signs will comply with Section 450 of the BCZR or show
elevation drawings to scale and exact placement.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A.
Drop-off Petition for 21 Winters Lane

Page 2
8. Show ail zone lines within 200-feet of tract boundary.
Q. Provide a lease agreement for the pre-school that permits parking on

the church parking lot at time of filing.

10.  In addition to the description for 21 Winters Lane, provide a description
for the proposed parking area.

If you have any other questions, | can be reached at 410-887-3391.
Sincerely,

D&U\Mwbww

Donna Thompson
Planner ||
Zoning Review

DY

Attachments
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LAW OFFICES )
MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A. o
Suite 106, 606 Baltimore Avenue \Tml(_,
Towson, Maryland 21204
_ 410) 296-8823 » (410) 296-8824 » Fax: (410) 296-8827
June 9, 2003

VIA HAND-DELIVERY
Baltimore County Department of Permits joj\\«

and Development Management
Attn: Mr. Carl Richards
County Office Building \
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 f\\\
Re:  St. Marks Church D%
21 Winters Lane

Enclosed herewith for filing by drop off, you will find three (3) originals of each of the
following:

Dear Cart;

A. Petition for Special Hearing to modify RTA, if required, and to allow use of eleven
(11) spaces from the adjacent St. Mark’s Church lot for the required parking for this
facility;

Petition for Variance for the 50' x 18' addition to the existing structure 1n the RO
zone, for the purposes of creating a pre-school for St. Mark’s school;

Twelve (12) copies of the plat of Herbert Malmud;

Three (3) sealed surveyor’s descriptions from Herbert Malmud; and

Zoning excerpt 200 scale map, showing the site of the Petitton.

moa

There are no existing code violation cases to the best of my knowledge. You may recall, this
was the subject of a DRC proceeding earlier this spring, which was referred for these zoning hearings.
As the project calls for a pre-school to be opened when school begins at the end of this summer, we
would very much appreciate any assistance you could give in scheduling this matter for hearing at the
earliest possible date, to allow adequate time for speedy construction, if approval is obtained on these
Petitions. Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Very trul ursg

M “\@mﬁ

Michael P. Tanczyn,

MPT/cbl

Enclosures |

cc:  Nora Reiter o JUN 9 20m
Herbert Malmud | 05—/ aq C/i?’



DT ® - é bliz oz

Intake Planner Date Assigned

DROP-OFF PETITIONS
PROCESSING CHECK-OFF

Two Questions Answered on Cover Sheet:
Any previous reviews in the zoning office?
Any current building or zoning violations on site?

Petition Form Matches Plat in these areas:
Address
Zoning
Legal Owner(s)
Contract Purchaser(s)
Request (if listed on piat)

Petition Form (must be current PDM form) is Complete:

Request:
Section Numbers
Correct Wording (must relate {o the code, especially floodplain and historical standard
wording. Variances must include the request in lieu of the required code quantities.
Hardship/Practical Difficully Reasons

l.egal Owner/Contract Purchaser:
Signatures (originals)
Printed/Typed Name and Title (if company)

Attorney (if incorporated)

Signature/Address/Telephone Number of Atiorney

Correct Number of Petition Forms, Descriptions and Plats

200 Scale Zoning Map

Check: Amount Correct? Sighed?

ZAC Plat Information: -
_~Location (by Carl) S‘-@/ S *Uj; wﬂeﬁ La. epp acd . e 50 7‘37[ -
N/w Coded (o Fggﬁz“ﬂé &Q (zi M::ﬁg ,;; i;;;z )
Zoning: Acreage: Previous Hearing Listed With Decision
Election District Councilmanic District Case #
Check to See if the Subject Site or Request is:
CBCA
Floodplain
Eiderly
Historical
Pawn Shop
Helicopter
*If Yes, Print Special Handling Category Here
*{f No, Print No

item Number Assigned Date Accepted for Filing

WCR/SCJ - 9/5/00



RICHARD W. WOODS & LORIWQOODS ”
14 Melvin Avenue

Catonsville, MD 21228
(410) 744-7620

March 25, 2003

We, the undersigned, approve of St. Mark Parish utilizing the
property located at 21 Winters Lane as a Pre-School for students ages 3
and 4. We further agree, that St. Mark build an addition onto the rear of
the property in place of the current back deck. Said addition will be no
wider than the existing building and will extend off the back no further than

40 feef. We understand this addition is necessary for the Pre-School {o be

in conformity with Baltimore County guidelines.

B 219 07 .
£ _ ”;{ /{ é{f W L.{___j,_/,_—_— X ;M /C L (1@ iwfﬁ

| Richard W. Woods Date Lori Woad Date



JOSEPH & COLLEEN KNEPPER /)
12 Melvin Avenue
Catonsville, MD 21228 c,[ é
(410) 744-1350 /

March 25, 2003

We, the undersigned, approve of St. Mark Parish utilizing the
property located at 21 Winters Lane as a Pre-School for students ages 3
and 4. We further agree, that St. Mark build an addition onto the rear of
the property in place of the current back deck, Said addition will be no
wider than the existing building and will extend off the back no further than
40 feet. We understand this addition is necessary for the Pre-Schaool to be

in conformity with Baltimore County guidelines.

Joseph Knepper Date Colleen Knepper Date



galtimore County, Maryland.

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CARQLE s. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

August 26, 2003

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner AUG 27 2003
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avens Suis 40 g OMMSSione»

Re:  Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, a corporation sole, et al.
Case No.: 03-605-SPHA

Dear Mr. Schmadt:

Upon review of Michael Tancyzn’s letter dated August 22, 2003, we reply so there is no
misunderstanding.

Our request is for a new decision on the RTA variance, but not a new hearing, We are not
prejudging whether a variance is justified, but rather asking for a decision on the merits.

If the variance is granted, we ask that there be a specific condition in the Order which
incorpotates the OPZ comments dated July 10, 2003.

Thank you in advance for your further review of this matte.
Very truly yours,

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

PMZ/rmw

Enclosure

ce: Michael Tanczyn, Esquire



LAW QFFICES

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A.

Suite 106, 606 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

!410!296-8823 ‘ !410!296-8824 « Fax: (4102296-8827

August 22, 2003 R E C E /l/ ED

The Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner AUG 2¢ 200
County Courts Building ZO J
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 M/VG C

Towson, MD 21204 QMMS S

Re:  Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore
21 Winters Lane
Case No.: 03-605--SPHA

Dear Mr. Schmadt:

I had received a call from People’s Counsel and am responding to his letter of August 21,
2003 to you. 1 believe that on page 2 of your opinion, the OPZ comment about requesting
architectural compatibility and similar types of materials 1s addressed at the end of the first full
paragraph, where you say, “It appears that the addition will be similar in style and architecture, and
of the same materials used on the existing building.” It was my understanding from my conversation
when People’s Counsel called me, that he was not going to request a new hearing on his other point,
concerning RTA, but merely ask you to revise your opinion, to account for the RTA issue and to
make an appropriate finding, that adjustment of RTA as requested in our Petition, was appropriate
in the circumstances. By copy of this letter to Mr. Zimmerman, I am asking him to advise you
whether he is seeking another hearing on that point or not. As you know, we filed for RTA. 1told
you at the hearing, during my extensive proffer, that we thought the RTA determination and
adjustment, based on the factors that [ did present at the hearing. At the hearing I also told you that
if you made a finding, in your opinion, that the RTA was not required to be adjusted and the Petition
was moot, that would satisfy us, so long as it satisfied all other parties. That apparently is not the
case, so far as People’s Counsel is concerned. If People’s Counsel 1s willing to Iive with a revised
opinion, and if you are willing to issue such a revised opinion, finding that the RTA adjustment was
proper, than that may resolve the matter.

I look forward to hearing back from you or from People’s Counsel on the question raised by
me in this letter.

Very tru g}_u_ll_s,,
\ e

N

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire

MPT/cbl
cc:  Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire
Nora Reiter

Herbert Malmud



Baltimore County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEQOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Oid CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CAROLE &. DEMILIO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Deputy People's Counsel

People's Counsel

August 21, 2003 RE CE [ VE D

AUG 2 2 2003
Lawrence E. Schrr}idfz, Zoning Commissioner Z ONING
E (‘)J lmgt}:: s%uﬁ;ﬂ? 1Snwfitf:, 405 COMMISS/ON E R

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, a corporation sole, et al.
Case No.: 03-605-SPHA

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Please accept this letter as a request for reconsideration of your Order dated August 8,
2003 in this case. It concerns mainly the application of the Residential Transition Area (RTA)
law in a Residential-Office Zone. We also are concerned about the comment from the Office of
Planning and Zoning (OPZ) dated July 10 2003,

We believe RTA law applies to properties in office and business zones, not just to D.R.
zones, which otherwise meet the RTA definitional standards involving adjacent single-family or
duplex residences. Petitioner has applied to vary the RTA requirements under BCZR 1B01.1Blc.
This variance should be reviewed on the merits.

We enclose the Circuit Court decision in Qella Mill, LLP (Petition of Greater Qella
Community Association, et al.} Case No. 03-C-03-0016. Judge Patrick Cavanaugh decided that
RTA requirements govern apartments in a Business Zone. The reasoning is the same for the R.O.
ZONE.

Separately, we ask for consideration of a condition incorporating the enclosed OPZ
comment on architectural compatibility.,



Thank you in advance for your further review of this matter.
Very truly yours,

2t Mok foereneon

Peter Max Zimmerman

(s A

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

PMZ/CSD/rmw

Enclosure

Cc:  Michael Tanczyn, Esquite
Arnold F. Keller, Director of Planning
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
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PETITION OF GREATER OELLA ¥

INTHE MATTER OF OELLA MILL. *
LLPetal, FOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN
APPROVAL AND APPROVAL OF ¥
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

840 Oella Avenue *

Ist Counciliman District *
st Election District

CBA Nos. CBA-O2-13{3/025-41 2-SPHA
—’/ *

PDM No. [-498 N

IN THE

CIRCUIT COURT

FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Civil Action No. 03-C-03-0016

It 15 this j@day of July, 2003, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, ORDERED

that the Baltimore County Board of Appeals Order dated the 4th day of December, 2002,

in Case No, CBA-02-137 and Case No. 02-412-SPHA are nereby REVERSED and

REMANDED for further action consistent with the Opinion tiled herewith.

Vit (g~

Patrick Cavanaugh

Judge

PC/sc
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PET.TION OF GREATER QELLA ¥ IN THE
COMMUNITY AS SOCIATION ING, et al., t

* ' CIRCUIT COURT

v, * FOR®

IN THE MATTER OF OELLA L, * BALTIMORE COUNTY
LLE st al, FOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN

APPIIOVAL AND APPROVATL QOF *

FETITION FOR VARIANCE

840 Ciella Avenue

Civil Action No. 03-C-03-0018
1¥ e uneilman District
1" Eloction District

§
CB.4 Nos. CBA-02-13 02-412-SPHA
PDM No, [-498 *

$ i e % w

referved to as “the Board™) and the Hearing and Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

Cou:tr (hereinafter referred to as the “Hearing OF

feer”) exceeded their statutory

5 development plan and gramting the requested variznces,

g 02



ZONING COMM,

() (1) A public quasi-Judicial hearing before the hearing officer is
required prior to final action an a\blan. ‘s

(b) The hearing officer shall gram approval of g development pian
that camplies with these develo

Pment regulations and applicable

policies, rules and regulations ... provided that the final approval
of a plan shall be subject to al] appropriate standards, mles,
regulations, conditions, and safeguards set forth therein, Al final
decisions of the hearing officer with respect to such matters shall
be subject to appeal to the county board of appeals as provided in
section 26-209 helow.

As of e date of the Heaning Officer's hearing it was undisputed that

devele prent plan’s proposal to build in the floodplain was in violation of RCC 5
26-2 71i,' and there was 10 evidence of any approval fram FEMA. Since the

deve.cpment plan violated BCC § 26-276, the hearing o

ficer c;vlearly did not have

the zrthority to grant approval of the development plan because it failed 1o

com: '+ with development regulations and applicable policies, rules and

reguliions as required under § 206(b).

“General Noteg” sectian of the

Develc bment Plap clearly shows that the Board erred in confirming the H earng
Officer’s approval of the plan since it was contingent upon the subsequent
permisiion of the federa) government and FEMA, “General Notes™

number 13
states f.at ¢

(a] I;ttar of Map Amendment (LOMA) will be requested to revise the

3

| 203
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. ZONING COMM,

fla:¢ plain shown on the F ederal Emergency Management Association’s (FEMA)

Fleod Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), Panel # 240010 03 70 B, to agree with the

198 study provided by Baltimere County Department of Public Works,” This
cleatly indicates that the deve opment plan was not final since no application

reg:r.ling the change in flood plain had ever been requested from FEMA.

“General Notes® number 27 also provides that “Iwlithin the area shown as
‘Balti nore County Recreational Greenway Easement’, access by Baltdmaore

Cotryy, or its ass

1gns, for public safety or maintenance is allowed, subject to

appo 7al by the Departrient of Environmental Protection and R

SSOUTCE
Mana yement” This forther indic

T s

Resource Management.™

Finally, “General Note" number 17 states that “fenvironmental YAIANGES

for continned vse of eXisting structures and proposed unprovements in the Forest
Buffer will be requested ” This further shows that the plan is still not Compiate
and «

0 1d not have been considered oy the Hearing Officer or

the Board of
Appea s,

I

This is a development plan for a residential aparanent bulding on 2

prope: 1y zoned BM-CCC with a small area zoned DR 3.5, in the midst of other

propest es zoned DR. 3.5, that fails 1o provide for any recreational space in

expenct &

e

"l

e e

il
res for flood protecting, and 1o PIOTECT OF enhance the envirormental quality of

e,

i

2104
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LZUNING COMY,

accordance with BCC § 26-498. Under § 26-498 (c)(1), “an applhicant shall be

requized to provide a minimum of 1000 Square feet of switable open space per

dwelling unit.” BCC § 26-498(b)(1) provides that this requirement applies to
“resiclential development,” which is defined at BCC § 26-492(g) as meaning “the
develo sment of property for the construction of dwelling facilities.”

I was amazed to find that the Hearing Officer and Board did not consider

the cor struction of residential apartments to be the construction of dwelling

facili-3os, thus not requiring active open space of 1000 square feet per unit,

Inste:C, the Board confitras the decision of the Hearing ofi

Jeer that this project

did Dot constitute “construction” under BCC § 26-408(b) and BCO § 26-492(g),
based « n the fact that the development plan involves the renovation of an existing
building, “no change in building footprint and no new extemal Eanﬁtruﬂtiﬂn,”

(Ses Bogrd Opinion at 18)

A review of Article IX {Adeguate Public Facilities) reveals that this is

» a5 well as contrary to the basic intent of the law.

It 1s itarortant 1o note that “redevelopment” is defined in BCC § 26-492, not

excluted vuder § 25-498(b),” and is, in fact, completely omitted from § 26-498%.

Moreoer, I find that the language and clear intent of § 26-49% requires that 2

develop mient plan provide inhabitants of residential apartments with the required

amount of recreational space, regardiess of whether the apartment complex i1s

newly Euilt or results from the renovation of an existing building.

. ——

waters-e g :

10
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LONING COMM.

I'2e next question presented is wheather the Hearing Officer and Board erred as
a 1.

‘er of law in approving the development plan without requiring a Residentia]

Transition Area. The Board concurred with the Hearing Orficer’s determination

that a Residential Transition Area Was niot required because the proposed project
U5t completely contained within a DR zone. In doing so, the Board

“Cour ¢il’s intent that the RTA regulations are applisable only to developrmient in

Board Opinion at 24-25). Based on a review of BCZR §
1B01.'B, I find this was 2

the 0.2 zone.” (Ses

clearly erroneous bagis for hnding the RTA

inappl eable to this development plan. Under BCYZR. 5 1BD1.1B:

1. Reidential transformation areas and permitted uses thersin,

b Qensration of residentiag {ransition area. An RTA is generated if the
property to be developed lies adjacent to land zoned DRI, DR2,
DRI DRSS, or RO whi

(1) Contains a smgle-family detached, semi-detached or duplex dwelling

within 150 feet of the tract Euundary;

“In construing statytes, we obvicusly begin with the language of the

Siatidto.

1f that language, both on its face and in coritext, is ¢lear and
¥

unambi guous, we need go no further, We give the langugge itg plain meaning,

“ 10t add or delete words in order to reflect an intent not evidenced by whar
'BCC i '6-498 (b)(2) explicitly exempts Lon-residential develooment and “minor subdivisions” Tom the

T s ol

L

i1 08
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ZONING COMYy,

the leg slature actually said and we do not congirue statutes with ‘forced or subtle

ntery.r:tations’ that limit or extend its application.” Swinson v. Lords Landing

Villase Condominium, 360 Md. 462, 478 (2000).

[ fmd that the plain language of BCZR § 1801 AB)0)(1) clearly

indicet s that where BM-CCC property is to be developed as residenzal

aparten »nts and a portion of the property is zoned DR 3.5 and 15 surrounded by
other p operties zoned DR 3.5, Residential Transition Area Restrictions do apply.
Since tiere is no disputs that: 1) D.R. 3.5 zoned land adyoins the Qella MiR

prope:ty, 1) single-family detached, duplex, and/ar semi~detached dwellings are

withitt 50 feet of the tract boundary, and ) the development plan fails to

provide for a RTA bu:

Ter, [ find that the Board clearly erred as a matter of law in

Arniing the Hearing Officer’s approval of the
RTA hffer,

development plan without an

I'be next question presented is whether the Board erred as 2 matter of law

by fai’inig to reguire a use permit review hearing to allow Business Parking in

esidur tial Zones. There is no dispute that the proposed plan utilizes eleven (11)

parking spaces situated in the DR 3.5 poruon of the property 1o support the

Proposcd apartments across Oella Avenus in the BM-CCC portion of the

propett’’. UndenBCZR. § +09.8(B), entitled "“Business or industrial parking in

residential zones,” in order to use parking spaces in a DR zone to support business

acrosy 2 sirest, a developer is required to apply for a use permit review heanng,

- el e

b

= B L W Y gyl
residertiz! space requirements. |

- bl e Tyl ~a—
, +

g o7
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deterx ination that “the spaces tn question were not serving 8 business or

indusbial use, but rather 2 use that is residential in nature, since tenants of the

apanmrents will reside on site.” (See Board Opinion, 12/4/02, p. 1%).

While in isolation this ruling might be fairly debatable, it is clearly

meons: stent with the Board's findings that this project be exempted from the

dens:y and RTA restrictions because

the Eoard’s inconsistent position and the fact that none of these requirements in §

409.8{13) took place, I find that the Board erred by failing to conduct a bearing
regardi 3¢ the eleven business parking spaces in the DR 3.5 area as propuosed by
fhe d=v slopment plan.

The Board also notes that these parking spaces have besn used to support

the pr-2: ent business uses across Oella Avenue for years and would be considered

“non-conforming.” However, in order to find a “non-conforming™ use wnder

BCZR. § 104, the respondent should have been required to apply for 2 hearing and

Prove tiat the use was a lepal use that existed prior to the zoning maps, and the

propert / must be posted to noti;

y the public.. Because there was no application

for a 5p scial hearing, tha property was not posted and there was no showing by

the re:pondent that the use was tegal, I find that the Board erred as a matter of Jaw

i

In 3

hTaing the Hearing Officer's decision 10 approve the plan since it did not

confory.

1o development reguiations, and applicable policies, rules and

regule-ions as required by BCC 206(b).

It is in & business zone/ district. Becanss of

Ji0§



[E— —_—
- ——— ———

mEomvAY LAa-VY AN g lUSS/SdbR ZONING COMM,

The final question presented {s whether the Hearing Officer and Board

erred ¢ s @ matter of law in grantng the parking variances requested. Undet

BCZR 307.1;

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of
Appeals, upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to
grant vanances from height and aren regulations, from off-street parking
regulations, and from sign regilations only in cases where special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which 18 the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance
with the Zoning Regulations far Baltimore County weuld result in
practical difficulty or unreasonabie hardship. No increase in residential
density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall
be permitted as a result of any such grant of a variance from héj ght or area
regulations. Furthermore, any such variance shall be granied only if in
Sirict harmony with the spirit ond inten of said heigh, area, off-streer
pariing or sign regulations, and anly in such manner as to grant relief
without injury to public health, safety and general welfare. They ghall
bave no power to grant any other varjances, Before granting any

vanances, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notise to be

given and shall hold 2 public hearing upon any application for a variance

. order by the zZoning commissioner shall contam a finding of fact setting
forth and specifying the reasons for such vanance,

Htions exist that are peculiar

to the: lind or structure which is the subject af the variance request and where strict

compiicnce wold result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. " Cromwell v

Wara, 102 Md. App. 691, 693 (1995)

di10g
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]

In McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 214-215 (1973), the following criteria for
dete minming whether "practical d:fficuity” ha.& been established are set forth:

(1) Whether compliance with the strigt letter of the restrictions governing

area, set backs, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably

prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or

would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily
burdensome.

(2) Whether 2 grant of the variance applied for would do substantial
justice to an applicant as well as to other property owners iy the
district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for would give
substantial relief to the owner of the property mvolved and be more
consistent with justice to other property Owners.

(3) Whether relief can be granted in such Jashion that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Notung in the record indicates that the developer has presented any evidence that

the: r proposal would not have an adverse effect upon public safety and welfare or

up:t traffic safety and congestion in the arep. On the other hand, the protestant’s
Were not penmitted to present aav evidence, Specifically, the Board denied

petitioner Lydia Temoshok’s request to present a video presentation and other

picto al evidence showing the narrowness and hazards of Qella Avenue and the

poter tial dangers to the community that could result from traffic generated by the

proposed apartments on the connecting roadways, Accordingly, this case is
remanded to the Board to allow the petitioners to present evidence on the quesiion
whet er the variance may result in any injury to public health, sately and general

welia e, in addition to complying with the other issues set forth in this

memerandum.

udge Patrick Cavana

"
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PHOTO 1 * WINTERS LANE LOOKING NORTH, ST. MARKS CHURCH & SCHOOL IS ON THE LEFT SIDE.
PHOTOS 2 & 3: WINTERS LANE LOOKING SOUTH TOWARDS FREDERICK ROAD THE PRE-SCHOOL SITE IS THE
ON RIGHT SIDE. PHOTO 4 : SHOWS THE REVISIONS INC. COMMUNITY SERVICES BUILDING ACROSS WINTERS

LANE FROM THE PRE-SCHOOL SITE.
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